awarding grants to eligible internship programs, monitoring grant use, and collecting outcome data. Grant 
awards have one-year terms and may be renewed if successful and if funds are available, and they may 
only be used to supplement intern pay, provide support services, and cover approved administrative 
expenses. 

HB280 appropriates two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) from the General Fund to NMDWS 
for expenditure in FY27 through FY29, with any unexpended balance at the end of FY29 reverting to the 
General Fund.

The New Mexico Higher Education Department's (NMHED) analysis of this bill focuses on the higher 
education implications of the proposed legislation. Additional insight may be obtained from other 
agencies’ analyses.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS

HB280 appropriates two hundred  fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) from the General Fund to NMDWS 
for expenditure in FY27 through FY29 to carry out the youth internship project. 

The appropriation does not flow through NMHED, and HB280 does not provide funding to NMHED or 
to public colleges and universities.